
User Instructions
Before every use, the user must be suitably trained and
qualified to carry out a pre-use check to ensure the
Tripod is free from defects, and is in a safe condition for
use. The pre-use check MUST include the checking of all
components to ensure there are no loose or damaged
parts.

Firstly, establish the intended location for assembly, then
carefully remove the tripod from its packaging. It is
recommended to assemble the tripod with 2 people. The
tripod legs are released from the head casting by
individually pulling the legs downwards, and by hand
carefully guiding them outwards. Do not allow the legs to
swing out unaided, as this could cause serious damage
to the head. Before use, ensure the legs are locked in
the outermost position, the tripod is stable, level and
locked and the footing is solid under each leg. (see
labels on tripod).

It is most likely that the legs will require adjustment in
order to give safe clearance over the opening. Ensure the
legs are well clear of the opening by at least 300mm and
onto a secure surface. Adjust each leg in turn and in
stages as necessary, and avoid applying any leverage
force on the head.

Both the lower and middle leg parts have 11 adjustment
holes at 80mm intervals. To ensure maximum stability,
never adjust by moving only the centre or inner section to
its extreme. Adjust both leg parts so that the locking pins
fit though both legs. If a leg is ever dismantled from the
tripod, ensure when it is replaced, that the triangular side
of the foot always faces inwards. Always ensure the
locking pins are securely fastened, and do not remove
the pins by holding the wire. Pull out by holding the ring
(Fig. 1).

Position tripod over the opening, so that the winch/RTFA
cable is suspended in the centre. If the RTFA and/or
winch require assembly onto the tripod, perform this in a
safe area beforehand as follows.

How to fit the RTFA.
(also applies to the fitting of the RTFA with winching
rescue handle, e.g. RGA4).

1. Unscrew the U bolts and attach the clamp to the outer
side of the centre leg section only. The correct leg is in
line with the pulley wheels. For extra security, push the
clamp level with the base of the top leg. Ensure that
the holes in the clamp are uppermost (Fig 2).

2. Place the bracket and RTFA over the bottom clamp
pin and inert the pin fully through the top holes (Fig. 3
and 3a).

3. Slide out the two top pins from the tripod head.
Extract cable from RTFA and loop cable over the two
pulleys. Replace pins (Fig 4).

How to fit the Winch.
(when used over pulley wheels)

1. The winch bracket is different, however the fitting of
the winch is the same as the RTFA (Fig 5).

How to fit the RTFA, when using in conjunction
with a winch.
1. Attach the clamp to the inner side of either of the other

two legs in the same method as above. Attach a
EN362 connector to one of the eyebolts. Thread the
RTFA cable through the split pulley and attach to the
connector (Fig 6). Order connector and pulley
separately.

2. Ensure the cables of the winch and RTFA do not
interfere with each other (Fig 7).

This product must only be used by suitably trained personnel who are competent in its safe use.
Recommended for personal issue.

The RGR1 must only be used for its intended purpose, which is to provide as a personnel anchor point
suspended over a man hole or ground opening. Suspension is from either of the 2 suspended eye
bolts, or the pulley system used in conjunction with a retractable type fall arrester (RTFA), and/or winch
which is mounted to the side leg. Do not use for any other purpose. It is strongly recommended that
a secondary or back up system be attached using the eyebolts on the tripod head.

Instructions for use of
RidgeGear Tripod (RGR1)
complying with the requirements of EN795.
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7. Ensure that a full body fall arrest/rescue harness to be used with the tripod is suitably CE approved
(e.g. EN361/EN1497) and the connectors are compatible with the harness attachment points. Be
aware of any possible dangers, which may arise through use of combinations of items of equipment,
in which the safe function of any one item is affected by or interferes with the safe function of another.

8. When using for the first time, ensure that the first part of the product record card is completed and
the date of first use is recorded. Users are warned that certain medical conditions such as heart
disease, high blood pressure, vertigo, epilepsy, drug or alcohol dependence, could affect the safety
of the user in normal and emergency use.

9. Never attempt to modify, repair or service this product without our written consent. Never
attempt to open the tripod except for adjustment of the legs.

10. It is essential to ensure the product is removed from service immediately if the equipment shows
excessive wear or damage to any part, or has been involved in a fall. If in doubt, do not use and
seek expert advice. The equipment must then only be used if confirmed in writing by a competent
person that it is safe to do so.

11. Never expose the equipment to extremes of temperature outside the range of –25°c to +50°c. Avoid
electrical contact and strong chemicals, which may damage the components. If using offshore try to
limit the level of exposure to a minimum. If in doubt seek advice.

EXPLANATION OF PRODUCT MARKING
RidgeGear Manufacturer (or customer) or contact details
RGR xx Product code
Pictogram symbol Warning to read the user instructions
Serial No. Unique traceability number
Date of first use Date first put into service
Date of last service Date last service was carried out
Safe working load Maximum SWL
EN795 : xxxx EN standard and year
CE 0086 Article 11b approving body
User pictograms Additional user instructions

MATERIALS
Either carbon steel or aluminium alloy.

STORAGE, TRANSPORTATION & CLEANING
1. Ensure that when the Tripod is not in use or during transportation, it is securely and suitably stored in

a clean, dry area and away from direct source of heat or sunlight, or any potentially sharp or abrasive
objects such as knives or tools. Wash off and wipe any build-up of dirt and grit particularly any
moving parts.

PERIODIC EXAMINATIONS AND SERVICE
1. Before every use, the user shall inspect the equipment following the inspection guidelines below. The

safety of the user depends upon the continued efficiency and durability of the equipment, therefore
an additional thorough periodic inspection is required by an independent competent person familiar
with inspecting this type of equipment. The frequency of independent examination and inspection
must take into account legislation, equipment type, frequency of use and environmental conditions
(particularly if used offshore). It is recommended that a competent person carries out a full inspection
at least every six months, and records of such inspection are retained.

2. There is no lifespan obsolescence, as worn components are replaced as necessary during service.

INSPECTION
Legs and feet - check for damage and ensure all moving components still function correctly. Ensure all
leg pins are present. If necessary re-adjust the leg sections to check the adjustment.
Head section - check carefully for damage including hairline cracks or distortion which can often be
caused by misuse or if the tripod has been dropped. Ensure the eyebolts are still intact and fully secured
to the underside, and the pulleys spin freely. Ensure pins are present.
Attachment RTFA/winch - as applicable check that these are fully secured and all fixings are locked in
place.
Product marking - check that the product markings including the serial number are legible. Ensure the
date of the last service is shown and has not expired.
Must be serviced/thoroughly inspected at least annually by RidgeGear or RidgeGear approved
service agents, or more frequently dependent upon environmental conditions and frequency of use.
Never attempt to tamper with or service the product by any other means.
Reject the Tripod immediately if any of the above defects are found or if in any doubt. Clearly
identify as DO NOT USE.

REPAIR
1. This tripod must not be modified or repaired unless advised by us in writing. Only competent

persons authorised by us may carry out any repairs. If in doubt contact RidgeGear for further advice.

RECORDS
1. When using for the first time, ensure that the first part of the product record card is completed and

the date of first use is recorded.
2. Ensure that the product is inspected at regular intervals dependent upon frequency of use. Details of

all inspections must be recorded in the spaces provided on the record card.
3. It is essential for the safety of the user that if the product is resold outside the original Country of

destination that the reseller shall provide instructions for use, for maintenance, for periodic
examination and for repair in the language of the Country in which the product is to be used.

LIFESPAN
(See periodic examinations and service). Avoiding abrasion, contamination and correct storage will
ensure optimum service life.

NOTIFIED BODY
1. Article 10 of PPE Directive. Satra Technology Centre, Telford Way, Kettering, NN16 8SD.

ID number 0321.
2. Article 10 of PPE Directive. National Engineering Laboratory, East Kilbride G75 0QU.

ID number 0320.
3. Article 11b of PPE Directive. British Standards Institution, 389 Chiswick High Road, London W4 4AL.

ID number 0086.

Instrucciones para el uso de los protectores anticaídas
retráctiles RidgeGear (RTFA)
que cumplen (cuando corresponde) con los requisitos de las normas EN360:1992, EN360:2002,
EN1496:1996 y EN1496:2006. Consulte el etiquetado individual del producto para comprobar la
normativa aplicable y el año.

IMPORTANTE: Lea y comprenda bien estas instrucciones antes del uso
Este producto debe utilizarse únicamente por parte de persona capacitado adecuadamente que
sea competente en la utilización segura del material. Recomendado para uso personal.

RTFA debe utilizarse únicamente para su función prevista, que es proporcionar protección ante caídas
(EN360) y/o rescate (EN1496) para un único usuario. No lo utilice para ningún otro fin. Durante el
uso, el cable de seguridad seguirá al usuario en su ascenso o descenso y, en caso de caída, el
mecanismo se bloqueará automáticamente, ayudado por unas propiedades internas que absorben la
energía. A continuación, el usuario requerirá rescate.

Instrucciones para el usuario
Antes de cada uso, el usuario debe haber sido capacitado y cualificado adecuadamente para llevar a
cabo las comprobaciones previas al uso a fin de garantizar que el RTFA está libre de defectos y que su
estado es seguro.

Tire con cuidado del cable o de las cinchas y compruebe si hay daños o abrasiones. (Fig. 1).

Cuando esté ajustado, compruebe el gancho de indicador de caída, y si está rojo, no lo use (Fig. 2) En
cuanto a las cinchas del RTFA, el indicador puede presentar desgarros en el tejido (Fig. 3) o la cincha
absorbente (Fig. 4). Si ha sido desplegada, no lo use.

Las comprobaciones previas al uso DEBEN incluir el mecanismo de bloqueo. Compruebe lentamente
que el cable o la cincha se extienden y se retraen correctamente (Fig. 5). No permita que se retraiga a
gran velocidad.

Tire del cable o de la cincha bruscamente con las manos protegidas por guantes para garantizar que el
cordel se bloquea correctamente (Fig. 6). NUNCA utilice el producto si esto no sucede.

Asegúrese de que los ganchos del conector se abren y cierran correctamente.

El extremo de la carcasa debe estar fijado a un punto de anclaje correcto con una fuerza mínima de 12
kN (idealmente aprobado por EN795) con un conector compatible aprobado por EN362 (Fig. 7). Utilice
una eslinga según resulte necesario.

El conector del extremo del cordel debe fijarse al punto de sujeción del arnés marcado con la letra A
(Fig. 8).

Compruebe el peso máximo permitido por usuario.

Intente siempre asegurarse de que los puntos de anclaje se encuentran en vertical por encima del
usuario para reducir el efecto de péndulo y el riesgo añadido de golpearse con un obstáculo. Evite el
uso cuando el ángulo con la vertical sea superior a 30 grados (Fig. 9). El bloqueo funcionará estando
inclinado y en posición horizontal pero tenga cuidado con el efecto de péndulo y con la posibilidad
de que es posible que se produzca el contacto con el borde en caso de caída.

Asegúrese de que hay suficiente espacio libre bajo los pies del usuario en caso de caída. De ser
de al menos 2 metros por debajo de los pies o de hasta 2,4 metros si se utiliza en un ángulo de
30 grados (Fig. 10). Asegúrese siempre de que el cordel del RTFA no tiene holgura, ya que esto
podría resultar peligroso.

GUÍA GENERAL
1. Antes de su uso, el empleador debe llevar a cabo una detallada evaluación de riesgos a fin de

determinar que este producto es correcto y adecuado para llevar a cabo el tipo de trabajo en
cuestión en caso de caída, teniendo en cuenta los puntos de anclaje, la distancia potencial de caída
(incluyendo el efecto de péndulo), las obstrucciones y el sistema de rescate, entre otros. Asegúrese
de que exista un plan de rescate adecuado antes del uso, que permita rescatar al usuario y
devolverlo a un lugar seguro en caso de caída.

2. Los dispositivos RTFA más grandes pueden ser muy pesados, por lo que recomendamos que se
manipulen con cuidado y no se dejen caer. No utilice dos RTFA juntos.

3. Las correas de extensión de cordel Ridgegear Textile (por ejemplo, RGL4) se pueden utilizar para
crear una unión desde el arnés hasta el conector RTFA. Se recomiendan cuando se utilizan
versiones con cables, ya que ayudan al rescate por parte del personal capacitado.

4. Debe evitarse el contacto con los bordes de pequeño radio (<0,5 mm) y debe evaluarse la
posibilidad de contar con protección para los bordes. Utilizar un bloqueo en horizontal podría dañar
el cable y/o la anilla si e cable roza contra el borde de la anilla. Nunca utilice un RTFA con cinchas
en horizontal o cuando se pueda producir el contacto con el borde.

5. Si se va a utilizar con dispositivos como sistemas salvavidas, puede requerirse una distancia
adicional de seguridad por debajo a fin de incorporar desvíos de la línea salvavidas. Compruebe
todas las instrucciones para el usuario y/o pida asesoramiento adicional.

6. RTFA es adecuado para su uso con dispositivos de rescate (por ejemplo, RGA4) y también puede
ajustarse al trípode RGR1 con los dispositivos de sujeción. Nunca utilice estos dispositivos para
remolcar personas, ya que el asa de rescate es de uso exclusivo para el rescate. Para obtener
instrucciones sobre cómo operar el asa de rescate, observe las imágenes en el dispositivo.
Familiarícese con el funcionamiento correcto antes de su uso.

7. Asegúrese de que la protección anticaídas para el cuerpo o un arnés de rescate que se va a utilizar
con este RTFA han sido aprobados por la CE (por ejemplo, EN361/EN1497) y que los conectores del
cordel son compatibles con los puntos de sujeción del arnés. Preste atención a cualquier posible
peligro, que podría producirse por el uso de cualquier combinación de elementos de los equipos, en
las que el funcionamiento seguro de cualquier elemento se ve afectado o interfiere con el
funcionamiento seguro de otro.

8. Cuando lo use por primera vez, asegúrese de cumplimentar la primera parte de la tarjeta de registro
del producto y de registrar la fecha de su primera utilización.

9. Se previene a los usuarios de que determinados problemas de salud (como problemas de corazón,
presión arterial alta, vértigos, epilepsia y dependencia de drogas o alcohol, entre otros) podrían
afectar a la seguridad del usuario en su utilización normal o de emergencia.

10. Nunca intente modificar, reparar o dar mantenimiento a este producto sin nuestra
autorización por escrito. Nunca intente abrir el armazón. Le avisamos de que los tornillos
exteriores forman parte del mecanismo interno de frenado y nunca deben alterarse. Las
consecuencias podrían ser mortales.

11. Es esencial que se asegure de que se retira el producto inmediatamente si el equipo muestra un
desgaste o daños excesivos en alguna zona o se ha producido alguna caída durante su uso. Si
tiene dudas, no lo utilice y consulte con un experto. El equipo debe ser utilizado únicamente si una
persona competente confirma por escrito que es seguro utilizarlo.

12. Nunca exponga el equipo a temperaturas extremas que se salgan del rango de –25 °C a 50 °C.
Evite el contacto con elementos eléctricos y con productos químicos fuertes, que podrían dañar los
componentes. Si se utiliza lejos de la costa, intente limitar el nivel de exposición al mínimo. Si tiene
dudas, consulte con un experto.

13. Nunca permita que el cable o las cinchas se retraigan a gran velocidad ya que podría mover el
mecanismo de bloqueo. Vuelva a colocarlo en la unidad lentamente y utilice un filo extensible si
resulta necesario.

EXPLICACIÓN DEL ETIQUETADO DEL PRODUCTO (cuando resulte apropiado)
RidgeGear Fabricante (o cliente)
RGA xx Código del producto
Longitud (cuando se muestre) Longitud máxima del usuario (metros)
Número de pieza aprobado Número de pieza aprobado originalmente
N.º de serie Número único de trazabilidad
CE 0086 o 0158 Organismo que aprueba el artículo 11b
EN360 : xxxx Normativa EN y año
Símbolo pictórico Advertencia para leer las instrucciones del usuario
Símbolo de indicador de carga Advertencia para comprobar la no activación

IMPORTANT: Please read and understand the following information
before use. Please keep safe for future reference
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Fecha de impresión Fecha del fabricante
Fecha de la primera utilización Fecha en la que se utilizó por primera vez
Fecha del último mantenimiento Fecha en la que se realizaron por últimamente labores de

mantenimiento
Símbolo de kg máximos Peso máximo del usuario
Pictogramas para el usuario Instrucciones adicionales para el usuario

MATERIALES
El material del cordel textil y el hilo de coser es o bien nailon o poliéster. El cable es galvanizado o de
acero inoxidable. El armazón exterior es de acero al carbono o aleación de aluminio.

ALMACENAMIENTO, TRANSPORTE Y LIMPIEZA
1. Asegúrese de que cuando el RTFA no esté utilizándose o durante su transporte, se almacene

correctamente con seguridad en una zona limpia y seca, lejos de cualquier fuente directa de calor o
luz del sol, o de cualquier objeto afilado o abrasivo, como cuchillos o herramientas.

2. Si el RTFA se moja durante su uso, deje que se seque al aire. Si es necesario, extraiga totalmente el
cable o las cinchas y deje que se sequen. No se recomienda lavara este producto.

3. Limpie cualquier resto de suciedad y polvo acumulado, y limpie la cubierta solo según resulte
necesario.

REVISIONES Y MANTENIMIENTO PERIÓDICOS
1. Antes de cada utilización, el usuario debe inspeccionar el equipo siguiendo las directrices de

inspección que encontrará a continuación.
2. La seguridad del usuario depende de la eficiencia y durabilidad continuadas del equipo; por lo tanto,

se requiere una inspección periódica y exhaustiva por parte de una persona competente e
independiente que esté familiarizada con la inspección de este tipo de equipos.

3. La frecuencia de las revisiones e inspecciones independientes debe tener en cuenta la legislación, el
tipo de equipamiento, la frecuencia de uso y las condiciones medioambientales (especialmente si se
utiliza lejos de la costa).
RGA1: no se puede hacer el mantenimiento. Inspeccionar como se muestra a continuación al
menos cada 12 meses. Deben registrarse los resultados y la fecha de la inspección. Debe
sustituirse el equipo en su totalidad después de un máximo de 10 años a partir de la fecha
fabricación mostrada en la etiqueta del producto.
RGA2, RGA3, RGA4, RGA5, RGA26: debe realizarse el mantenimiento al menos anualmente por
parte de Ridgegear o agentes de servicio aprobados por Ridgegear, o con una frecuencia mayor en
función de las condiciones medioambientales y la frecuencia de uso. Nunca intente alterar o dar
mantenimiento al producto de cualquier otra forma. No hay obsolescencia del ciclo de vida, ya que
los componentes desgastados se sustituyen según sea necesario durante el mantenimiento.

INSPECCIÓN
Cinchas o soga: retraiga completamente desde la unidad y compruebe que no hay cortes, desgarros,
abrasiones, marcas de quemaduras, quemazones, ataques químicos o zonas extremadamente
descoloridas. Las abrasiones locales, distintas del desgaste habitual, con frecuencia son debidas al
paso de las cinchas por bordes afilados y/o abrasivos, y podría causar una pérdida grave de resistencia.
El daño leve a las fibras exteriores podría considerarse seguro; sin embargo, una reducción o expansión
graves en el ancho o espesor, o una grave distorsión del patrón de tejido debe provocar el rechazo
inmediato.
Cable: retraiga totalmente con la mano protegida por un guante y compruebe si el cable tiene fibras
rotas o desgaste. Asegúrese de que el casquillo de empalme y el ojal no presentan indicios de daños.
Asegúrese de que el indicador rojo no es visible cuando el cable está totalmente extraído.
Pespunte: compruebe si hay pespuntes rotos, sueltos, desgastados o arañados o zonas
extremadamente descoloridas en los pespuntes.
Metal: compruebe si la carcasa y los casquillos guía tiene grietas, presenta indicios de corrosión o
distorsión o un desgaste irregular, y asegúrese de que los mecanismos operan correctamente.
Asimismo, compruebe los conectores y, cuando sea apropiado, asegúrese de que ninguno de los
indicadores de carga de los ganchos se haya extendido.
Etiquetado del producto: compruebe que el etiquetado del producto que incluye el número de serie es
legible. Asegúrese de que la fecha de la última vez que se realizó el mantenimiento se muestra y no ha
expirado.
No utilice el RTFA si se encuentra cualquiera de los defectos descritos anteriormente o si tiene
dudas. Identifíquelo claramente como NO USAR.

REPARACIONES
1. Este RTFA no debe ser modificado ni reparado a menos que nosotros se lo aconsejemos por escrito.

Solo las personas competentes que nosotros autorizamos pueden llevar a cabo las reparaciones. Si
tiene dudas, póngase en contacto con Ridgegear para obtener información adicional.

REGISTROS
1. Cuando lo use por primera vez, asegúrese de cumplimentar la primera parte de la tarjeta de registro

del producto y de registrar la fecha de su primera utilización.
2. Asegúrese de que el producto se inspecciona regularmente en función de la frecuencia de uso. Es

preciso registrar los detalles de todas las inspecciones en los espacios suministrados en la tarjeta de
registro.

3. Es esencial para la seguridad del usuario que si el producto se revende fuera del país original de
destino, el distribuidor proporcione las instrucciones de uso, mantenimiento, revisiones periódicas y
reparaciones en el idioma del país en el que se va a utilizar el producto.

CICLO DE VIDA
(Consulte Revisiones y mantenimiento periódicos). Evitar la abrasión y la contaminación y el
almacenamiento correcto asegurará una vida útil óptima.

ORGANISMO NOTIFICADO
1. Artículo 10 de la Directiva de Equipo de protección personal. Satra Technology Centre, Telford Way,

Kettering, NN16 8SD. Número de identificación 0321.

2. Artículo 10 de la Directiva de Equipo de protección personal. National Engineering Laboratory, East
Kilbride G75 0QU. Número de identificación 0320.

3. Artículo 11b de la Directiva de Equipo de protección personal. British Standards Institution, 389
Chiswick High Road, London W4 4AL. Número de identificación 0086.

Bedienungsanleitung für Einziehbares Auffanggerät (EAG)
von Ridgegear
entspricht (wo zutreffend) den Anforderungen von DIN EN 360:1992, DIN EN 360:2002, DIN EN
1496:1996 & DIN EN 1496:2006. Prüfen Sie anhand der jeweiligen Produktkennzeichnung, welche
Norm und welches Jahr zutreffen.

WICHTIG: Bitte lesen und verstehen Sie diese Anleitung vor dem
Gebrauch
Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich von entsprechend ausgebildetem Peronal zu verwenden, das
für seinen sicheren Einsatz kompetent ist. Persönliche Aushändigung wird empfohlen.

Das EAG ist ausschließlich für den beabsichtigten Zweck zu verwenden, nämlich zum Schutz gegen
Absturz (DIN EN 360) und/oder zur Rettung (DIN EN 1496) durch einen Einzelbenutzer. Nicht zu
verwenden für alle anderen Zwecke. Während des Gebrauchs läuft das Halteseil beim Auf- oder
Abstieg mit dem Benutzer mit, und im Fall eines Absturzes rastet der Mechanismus unter Mitwirkung
von internen energieabsorbierenden Eigenschaften automatisch ein. Anschließend ist die Rettung des
Benutzers erforderlich.

Benutzerhinweise
Vor jedem Gebrauch ist der Benutzer entsprechend auszubilden und zu qualifizieren, damit er vor der
Verwendung eine Prüfung vornehmen kann, um zu gewährleisten, dass das EAG keine Mängel aufweist

und sicher einsetzbar ist.

Ziehen Sie vorsichtig das Kabel oder das Auffanggurtband aus, und prüfen Sie es auf Beschädigung
oder Abnutzung. (Abb. 1).

Prüfen Sie nach dem Anlegen den Absturzindikatorhaken; nicht verwenden, wenn Rot angezeigt wird
(Abb. 2). Auf dem EAG-Auffanggurt kann der Indikator entweder Tear Stitch (Abb. 3) oder Absorber
webbing (Abb. 4) anzeigen. Nicht verwenden, wenn ausgeschaltet.

Vor dem Einsatz MUSS auch die Arretierung geprüft werden. Prüfen Sie mit Bedacht, ob sich das Kabel
oder der Auffangurt korrekt ausziehen oder einziehen lassen (Abb. 5). Vermeiden Sie ein schnelles
Einziehen.

Ziehen Sie mit einer behandschuhten Hand kurz und kräftig am Kabel oder am Auffanggurt, um sicher zu
sein, dass die Sicherungsschnur korrekt einrastet (Abb. 6). Das Produkt NIEMALS verwenden, wenn
das nicht der Fall ist.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich die Anlegehaken ordnungsgemäß öffnen und schließen.

Das Gehäuseende sollte an einem geeigneten Ankerpunkt mit einer Mindestfestigkeit von 12 kN
(idealerweise genehmigt nach DIN EN 795) mittels eines kompatiblen Verbindungselements
entsprechend DIN EN 362 befestigt werden (Abb. 7). Verwenden Sie gegebenenfalls eine Ankerschlinge.

Das Verbindungselement am Seilende ist an dem mit A bezeichneten Gurtbefestigungspunkt zu
befestigen (Abb. 8).

Überprüfen Sie das zulässige Höchstgewicht des Benutzers.

Versuchen Sie stets sicherzustellen, dass sich die Ankerpunkte senkrecht über dem Benutzer befinden,
um den Pendeleffekt und die zusätzliche Gefahr des Kontakts mit einem Hindernis zu verringern.
Vermeiden Sie einen Einsatz des Geräts, wenn der Winkel zur Senkrechten größer als 30 Grad ist (Abb.
9). Der Fallstoppblock funktioniert in Schräg- und Horizontalstellung, doch beachten Sie den
Pendeleffekt und dass im Fall eines Absturzes ein Kantenkontakt möglich ist.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass im Fall eines Absturzes unter den Füßen des Benutzers ausreichend
Freiraum vorhanden ist. Dieser sollte mindestens 2 Meter unterhalb der Fußhöhe oder bei Benutzung in
einem 30-Grad-Winkel mindestens 2,4 Meter betragen (Abb. 10). Stellen Sie stets sicher, dass das EAG-
Seil gespannt ist, da ein schlaffes Seil potentiell gefährlich ist.

ALLGEMEINE RICHTLINIEN
1. Vor dem Gebrauch hat der Arbeitgeber eine detaillierte Risikobewertung vorzunehmen, um zu

gewährleisten, dass das für die Art der auszuführenden Arbeit im Falle eines Absturzes richtige
Produkt eingesetzt wird; zu beachten sind dabei Ankerpunkte, potentielle Fallhöhe (einschließlich
Pendeln), Hindernisse, Rettungssystem usw. Stellen Sie vor dem Gebrauch sicher, dass ein
entsprechender Rettungsplan existiert, der im Falle eines Absturzes die Bergung des Benutzers an
einem sicheren Ort ermöglicht.

2. Die größeren EAG können sehr schwer sein; gehen Sie daher vorsichtig mit ihnen um, und lassen Sie
sie nicht fallen. Verwenden Sie nicht zwei EAG auf einmal.

3. Textile Verlängerungsschlingen von Ridgegear (z. B. RGL 4) lassen sich als Verbindung zwischen dem
Auffanggurt und dem EAG-Verbindungselement verwenden. Diese werden empfohlen, wenn
Drahtausführungen verwendet werden, da sie bei der Rettung durch ausgebildetes Personal eine
Hilfe darstellen.

4. Kontakt mit Kanten von geringem Radius (<0,5 mm) sind zu vermeiden, und ein Kantenschutz ist zu
berücksichtigen. Bei waagerechter Verwendung eines Fallstoppblocks können der Draht und/oder die
Manschette beschädigt werden, wenn der Draht sich an der Manschettenkante scheuert. Verwenden
Sie niemals ein Gewebe-EAG horizontal oder wenn ein Kantenkontakt möglich ist.

5. Bei Verwendung von Geräten wie eines horizontalen Seilsicherungssystems kann ein zusätzlicher
Sicherheitsabstand nach unten erforderlich werden, um ein Durchbiegen des Sicherungsseils zu
berücksichtigen. Prüfen Sie alle Bedienungsanweisungen und/oder lassen Sie sich beraten.

6. Mit einer Rettungsvorrichtung ausgestattete EAG (z. B. RGA4) lassen sich auch mittels
Befestigungslaschen an das RGR1-Dreibein anbringen. Verwenden Sie diese Geräte niemals für den
Personentransport, da der Rettungsgriff ausschließlich zur Rettung vorgesehen ist. Zur Bedienung
des Rettungsgriffs beachten Sie die Piktogramme auf dem Gerät. Machen Sie sich vor dem
Gebrauch mit der ordnungsgemäßen Verwendung vertraut.

7. Stellen Sie sicher, dass ein Ganzkörper-Auffang-/Rettungsgurt zur Verwendung mit diesem EAG
entsprechend CE-genehmigt ist (z. B. nach DIN EN 361/DIN EN 1497) und dass die Seilverbinder mit
den Gurtbefestigungspunkten kompatibel sind. Achten Sie auf mögliche Gefahren, die durch die
Verwendung von Kombinationen von Ausrüstungsteilen entstehen können, wobei die sichere
Funktion eines Teils durch die sichere Funktion eines anderen Teils beeinträchtigt oder gestört werden
kann.

8. Vergewissern Sie sich bei Erstgebrauch, dass der erste Teil des Produktdatenblatts ausgefüllt und
das Datum der Erstbenutzung eingetragen ist.

9. Benutzer seien gewarnt, dass bestimmte gesundheitliche Beschwerden wie Herzerkrankung,
Bluthochdruck, Höhenangst, Epilepsie, Drogen- oder Alkoholabhängigkeit die Sicherheit des
Benutzers bei der normalen Verwendung und im Notfall beeinträchtigen können.

10. Versuchen Sie niemals, dieses Produkt ohne unsere schriftliche Zustimmung zu modifizieren,
zu reparieren oder zu warten. Versuchen Sie niemals, das Gehäuse zu öffnen. Seien Sie auch
gewarnt, dass die äußeren Schrauben Teil des im Innern befindlichen Bremsmechanismus
sind und niemals verstellt werden sollten. Dies könnte tödliche Folgen haben.

11. Es ist wichtig zu sichern, dass das Produkt unverzüglich aus dem Verkehr gezogen wird, wenn die
Ausrüstung zu stark abgenutzt oder ein Teil beschädigt ist oder aber wenn die Ausrüstung an einem
Absturz beteiligt war. Im Zweifelsfall sollten Sie sie nicht verwenden, sondern fachlichen Rat
einholen. Die Ausrüstung darf dann nur verwendet werden, wenn eine kompetente Person die
sichere Verwendung schriftlich bestätigt hat.

12. Setzen Sie die Ausrüstung niemals extremen Temperaturen außerhalb des Bereichs von –25 °C bis
+50 °C aus. Vermeiden Sie Elektrokontakt und stark ätzende Chemikalien, was die Komponenten
beschädigen könnte. Bei Offshore-Einsatz sollten Sie die Belastungsrate auf ein Mindestmaß
beschränken. Lassen Sie sich im Zweifelsfall beraten.

13. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Kabel oder das Gurtband niemals schnell eingezogen wird; der
Verriegelungsmechanismus könnte ausrasten. Achten Sie auf ein langsames Einziehen in das Gerät,
und benutzen Sie gegebenenfalls eine Verlängerungsschlinge.

ERLÄUTERUNG DER PRODUKTKENNZEICHNUNG (wo zutreffend)
RidgeGear Hersteller(oder Kunde)
RGA xx Produktcode
Länge (wo angegeben) Max. Nutzerlänge (in Metern)
Genehmigte PN Originalgenehmigte Teilenummer
Seriennr. Individuelle Referenznummer
CE 0086 oder 0158 Genehmigende Behörde nach Artikel 11b
EN360 : xxxx EN-Norm und Jahr
Piktogrammsymbol Warnhinweis, die Bedienungsanleitung ist zu lesen
Lastanzeige symbol Warnhinweis, Nichtaktivierung ist zu prüfen
Gedrucktes Datum Datum des Herstellers
Datum des Erstgebrauchs Datum der Inbetriebnahme
Datum der letzten Wartung Datum der letzten Wartung
Max. kg Symbol Höchstgewicht des Benutzers
Nutzerpiktogramme Zusätzliche Benutzerhinweise

MATERIALIEN
Das textile Bandmaterial und die Naht bestehen entweder aus Nylon oder Polyester. Der Draht ist
entweder galvanisiert oder Edelstahl. Das Außengehäuse besteht entweder aus Kohlenstoffstahl oder
Aluminiumlegierung.

LAGERUNG, TRANSPORT UND REINIGUNG
1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das EAG bei Nichtgebrauch oder während des Transports an einem sauberen,

trockenen Ort ohne Einwirkung von Hitze und Sonneneinstrahlung und abseits von potentiell scharfen
oder scheuernden Gegenständen wie Messer oder Werkzeuge sicher und geeignet aufbewahrt ist.

2. Nach Einwirkung von Feuchtigkeit und Nässe sollte das EAG an der Luft trocknen. Falls erforderlich,
ziehen Sie das Kabel oder Gurtband zum Trocknen vollständig aus. Es ist nicht zu empfehlen, dieses
Produkt zu waschen.

3. Wischen Sie allen Schmutz und grobkörnige Bestandteile ab, und wischen Sie die Abdeckung nur
ab, wenn notwendig.

PERIODISCHE ÜBERPRÜFUNG UND WARTUNG
1. Vor jedem Gebrauch hat der Benutzer die Ausrüstung gemäß den weiter unten aufgeführten

Kontrollrichtlinien zu prüfen.
2. Die Sicherheit des Benutzers ist von der ständigen Effizienz und Lebensdauer der Ausrüstung

abhängig; daher ist eine zusätzliche gründliche periodische Kontrolle durch eine unabhängige
kompetente Person erforderlich, die mit der Prüfung dieser Art von Geräten vertraut ist.

3. Bei der Häufigkeit der unabhängigen Prüfung und Kontrolle sind die rechtlichen Bestuimmungen, die
Art der Ausrüstung, die Häufigkeit der Verwendung und die Umgebungsbedingungen (z. B. bei
Offshore-Einsatz) zu berücksichtigen.
RGA1 - keine Wartung. Kontrolle, wie unten angegeben, mindestens alle 12 Monate. Die
Ergebnisse und das Datum der Kontrolle sind aufzuzeichnen. Die Ausrüstung ist in ihrer Gesamtheit
nach maximal 10 Jahren, gerechnet ab dem in der Produktkennzeichnung angegebenen
Herstellungsdatum, auszutauschen.
RGA2, RGA3, RGA4, RGA5, RGA26 - Ist mindestens einmal jährlich durch Ridgegear oder von
durch Ridgegear autorisierte Kundendienste zu warten; in Abhängigkeit von
Umgebungsbedingungen und der Häufigkeit der Verwendung sind kürzere Wartungsfristen
erforderlich. Versuchen Sie niemals, das Produkt anderweitig zu manipulieren oder zu warten. Die
Lebensdauer ist unbegrenzt, da abgenutzte Teile erforderlichenfalls bei der Wartung ausgetauscht
werden.

KONTROLLE
Gurtband oder Seil - Ziehen Sie es vollständig aus, und überprüfen Sie es auf Einschnitte, Risse,
Abnutzung, Brandflecke, Verbrennungen, Verätzungen oder stark verfärbte Stellen. Lokale Abnutzung,
abgesehen von allgemeinem Verschleiß, ist oft darauf zurückzuführen, dass das Gurtband über scharfe
und/oder scheuernde Kanten läuft, und kann zu einem kritischen Verlust der Festigkeit führen. Eine
leichte Beschädigung der äußeren Fasern kann noch als sicher gelten, doch dürften eine kritische
Verringerung oder Erweiterung der Breite oder Dicke oder eine ernsthafte Verformung der
Gewebestruktur zu einer unverzüglichen Zurückweisung führen.
Drahtseil - Das Kabel mit einer behandschuhten Hand vollständig ausziehen und auf gebrochene
Fasern und Knicke überprüfen. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die gespleissten Aderendhülsen und Ösen
unbeschädigt sind. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass auf dem voll ausgezogenen Draht kein roter Indikator
sichtbar ist.
Nähte - Überprüfen Sie auf gebrochene, lockere, verschlissene oder abgescheuerte Nähte oder stark
verfärbte Stellen auf der Naht.
Metall - Überprüfen Sie das Gehäuse und die Führungsbuchsen auf Risse, Korrosion, Verformung und
ungleichmäßige Abnutzung, und vergewissern Sie sich, dass die gesamte bewegliche Mechanik
ordnungsgemäß funktioniert. Überprüfen Sie auch die Verbindungselemente, und stellen Sie an den
Befestigungsstellen sicher, dass alle Hakenbelastungsindikatoren in Betrieb sind.
Produktkennzeichnung - Kontrollieren Sie die Lesbarkeit der Produktkennzeichnungen, einschließlich
der Seriennummer. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Datum der letzten Wartung angezeigt ist und dass
die Wartungsfrist nicht überschritten ist.
Nehmen Sie das EAG nicht in Betrieb, wenn einer der oben erwähnten Mängel festgestellt wird
oder wenn Sie Zweifel haben. Kennzeichnen Sie das Gerät deutlich mit der Aufschrift NICHT
VERWENDEN.

REPARATUR
1. Dieses EAG darf ohne unsere schriftliche Zustimmung nicht verändert oder repariert werden.

Ausschließlich von uns autorisierte kompetente Personen dürfen Reparaturen jeglicher Art
vornehmen. Kontaktieren Sie im Zweifelsfall Ridgegear zwecks weiterführender Beratung.

AUFZEICHNUNGEN
1. Vergewissern Sie sich bei Erstgebrauch, dass der erste Teil des Produktdatenblatts ausgefüllt und

das Datum der Erstbenutzung eingetragen ist.
2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt in Abhängigkeit von der Häufigkeit der Verwendung in

regelmäßigen Abständen kontrolliert wird. Einzelheiten aller Kontrollprüfungen sind in die
entsprechenden Spalten des Datenblatts einzutragen.

3. Für die Sicherheit des Benutzers ist es von entscheidender Wichtigkeit, dass der Vertriebspartner bei
Weiterverkauf des Produkts außerhalb des ursprünglichen Ziellandes die Bedienungsanleitung sowie
die Richtlinien für die Wartung, die periodische Überprüfung und die Reparatur in der Sprache des
Landes, in dem das Produkt verwendet werden soll, beilegt.

LEBENSDAUER
(Siehe Periodische Überprüfung und Wartung) Eine Vermeidung von Abnutzung und Kontamination
sowie eine ordnungsgemäße Lagerung gewährleisten eine optimale Lebensdauer.

NOTIFIZIERTE STELLE
1. Artikel 10 der PSA-Richtlinie. Satra Technology Centre, Telford Way, Kettering, NN16 8SD. ID-

Nummer 0321.

2. Artikel 10 der PSA-Richtlinie. National Engineering Laboratory, East Kilbride G75 0QU. ID-Nummer
0320.

3. Artikel 11b der PSA-Richtlinie. British Standards Institution, 389 Chiswick High Road, London W4
4AL. ID-Nummer 0086.

Istruzioni per l'uso dei sistemi Ridgegear di arresto della
caduta di tipo retrattile (RTFA)
conformi (ove applicabile) ai requisiti delle norme EN360:1992, EN360:2002, EN1496:1996 e
EN1496:2006. Verificare la marcatura individuale di ciascun prodotto per informazioni sulla norma
applicabile e l'anno.

IMPORTANTE: Leggere e familiarizzarsi con queste istruzioni prima
dell'uso.
Questo prodotto deve essere utilizzato unicamente da personale opportunamente addestrato,
fornito delle competenze necessarie per poterlo impiegare in maniera sicura. È raccomandato
per l'uso come dispositivo personale.

Gli RTFA devono essere utilizzati unicamente per il loro scopo previsto, cioè l'arresto delle cadute
(EN360) e/o il salvataggio (EN1496) per un unico utilizzatore. Non utilizzare per altri scopi. Durante
l'uso, la cima di sicurezza segue l'utilizzatore durante l'ascesa o la discesa e, nell'eventualità di una
caduta, il meccanismo si blocca automaticamente grazie alle proprietà di assorbimento dell'energia
interna. Successivamente l'utilizzatore dovrà essere soccorso.

Istruzioni per l'utilizzatore
Prima di ogni utilizzo, l'utente deve essere adeguatamente addestrato e qualificato a eseguire un
controllo per verificare che l'RTFA sia esente da difetti, e sia in condizioni sicure per l'uso.

Estrarre con attenzione il cavo o la fettuccia per verificare l'assenza di danni o abrasioni (Fig. 1).

Ove presente, controllare l'indicatore di caduta incluso nel moschettone e, se è visibile un segno
rosso, non utilizzare il prodotto (Fig. 2). Sugli RTFA con fettuccia l'indicatore può essere un'impuntura
a strappo (Fig. 3) o una fettuccia con assorbitore (Fig. 4). Se vi è indicazione che il dispositivo è stato
già utilizzato, non riutilizzare.

Il controllo pre-utilizzo DEVE includere il meccanismo di blocco. Controllare lentamente che il cavo o la
fettuccia si estenda e ritragga correttamente (Fig. 5). Non lasciare che si ritragga rapidamente.

Indossando un guanto, tirare il cavo o la fettuccia con un colpo secco per verificare che il cordino si
blocchi correttamente (Fig. 6). NON usare MAI il prodotto se il blocco non avviene correttamente.
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GENERAL GUIDE
1. Before use, a detailed risk assessment must be carried out by the employer, to establish that this is

the correct product suitable for the type of work to be carried out in the event of a fall, taking into
account anchor points, potential fall distance (including pendulum), obstructions, rescue system, etc.
Ensure before use there is a suitable rescue plan, enabling the retrieval of the user to a place of safety
in the event of a fall.

2. Before use, ensure that the tripod is stable and all parts are securely fastened.
3. Never work alone and maintain constant contact with a colleague at ground level.
4. If the winch is being used to lower or raise the user, NEVER allow the cable to become slack as this

can seriously injure the user in the event of a fall.
5. Ensure that the user cannot be subjected to a force of >6kN in the unlikely event of a fall.
6. Never use the rescue device of a RTFA to raise or lower a user. The rescue device must only be used

in a rescue situation.
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